the cost of equity of 10.74%. We have assumed a terminal ROE of 18.5% and a terminal sustainable growth rate of 7%. Our TP implies a P/E’22e of
16.6x and a P/B’22e of 2.7x vs. peer-group PB’22e of 2.3x, which we believe is justified given the bank’s superior efficiency, robust capital strength
and commendable asset quality metrics, given its size, as compared to other dominant banking groups in the GCC.

Sensitivity Analysis
Our model is sensitive to changes in cost of equity but not to slight changes in our assumptions for terminal growth rate, cost of risk for 2022e, and
stable period ROE. With all else constant, we can see that with one +/- 0.1% movement in stable period ROE, our target price changes by +/-1%.

Source:  U Capital Research

Our TP is more sensitive to declines in cost of equity, whereby while keeping all else constant, with every -0.25% movement in cost of equity, our
target price increases by 7%. It is comparatively less sensitive to increases in cost of equity, with every +0.25% movement in cost of equity, our target
price decreases by 5%.

Beginning book value of Equity invested currently 78,943,153

31-Dec-22 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-26
Discount Factor 0.93 1.93 2.93 3.93 4.93
QAR'000
Net Income 13,500,499   15,264,344   16,359,267   17,050,140   17,772,727
Less: Equity Cost 8,478,343   8,936,055   9,437,644   9,930,329   10,376,181
Excess Equity Return 5,022,156   6,328,289   6,921,623   7,119,810   7,396,546
Present value of Excess Equity Return 4,566,043   5,195,560   5,131,570   4,766,581   4,471,608
Sum of present value of Excess Return 14,893,173   9,238,188

Equity Cost
Opening book value   78,943,153   83,204,976   87,875,355   92,462,821   96,614,218
Cost of Equity 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7% 10.7%
Equity Cost 8,478,343   8,936,055   9,437,644   9,930,329   10,376,181

Terminal value projections

Book value of equity at start of year 6 92,462,821
Net income in Stable period 17,105,622
Less equity cost 9,930,329
Excess return 7,175,292
Terminal Value 230,739,733
PV of Terminal Value 139,494,517
Total Equity value , QAR'000 233,330,843
Total shares out, '000 9,236,429
Target Price, QAR 25.3

Peer-Group Multiples Based Approach
Average Peer-Group Price-to-Book (x) '22e 2.3
QNBK BVPS'22e 9.01
Target Price, QAR 20.72

Weighted-average Target Price, QAR 24.40
Current Price, QAR 21.80
Upside / (Downside), % 11.9%

24.400   18.3% 18.4% 18.5% 18.6% 18.7% 24.400 7.2% 7.3% 7.4% 7.5% 7.6%
10.2% 27.00   27.40   27.80   28.30   28.70   91.0 24.00   24.30   24.70   25.10   25.50
10.5% 25.30   25.60   26.00   26.30   26.70   96.0 23.80   24.20   24.50   24.90   25.30
10.7% 23.80   24.10   24.40   24.70   25.00   101.0 23.60   24.00   24.40   24.70   25.10
11.0% 22.50   22.70   23.00   23.20   23.50   106.0 23.50   23.80   24.20   24.60   25.00
11.2% 21.30   21.60   21.80   22.00   22.30   111.0 23.30   23.60   24.00   24.40   24.80

QNBK
Stable Period ROE Terminal Growth Rate

Co
st

 o
f E

qu
ity

Co
st

 o
f c

re
di

t r
isk

 '2
2e

Page 3 of 14

Regional Peer-Group Key Indicators

Large cap GCC Banks

QNBK QIBK MARK CBQK FAB KFH NBK EMIRATES SNB RIBL SABB ADCB Simple
Average

Median

Asset size (USD bn) 297.6 52.8 32.8 45.1 267.6 72.9 107.8 190.3 240.7 85.0 71.9 117.6 131.8 96.4

Market cap (USD bn) 55.0 12.7 12.9 7.9 60.9 25.0 24.9 23.2 85.4 26.2 22.2 16.9 31.1 24.1

Growth Metrics

Gross Loan Growth, YoY (%) 6.5 12.8 8.1 11.9 4.0 8.5 11.2 -0.2 49.2 10.1 7.0 -1.8 10.6 8.3

Deposit Growth, YoY (%) 9.6 15.0 17.3 10.3 0.7 7.3 1.6 1.9 44.2 1.3 0.0 -4.1 8.8 4.6

Profitability

ROA (%) 1.2 1.9 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.3 9.2 2.1 1.4

ROE (%) 15.4 16.9 15.5 11.1 12.7 11.3 9.2 10.7 11.4 11.9 6.8 9.2 11.8 11.4

NIM (%) 2.3 3.0 2.8 2.6 1.8 3.4 2.7 2.8 3.2 3.0 2.5 2.4 2.7 2.7

Capital & Liquidity Ratios

CAR (%) 18.6 18.0 20.1 18.3 15.9 18.1 18.1 19.2 19.1 19.3 21.9 16.3 18.6 18.5

Tier1 Ratio (%) 17.5 16.1 19.3 16.2 14.8 16.5 15.6 18.1 18.2 16.0 19.3 15.0 16.9 16.4

LCR (%) 165.0 - - - 124.0 223.6 111.5 157.2 178.0 168.0 189.0 131.7 160.9 165.0

CASA Ratio (%) 24.0 31.2 20.6 37.1 44.9 52.1 74.7 55.5 78.6 56.5 47.5 48.5

Asset Quality

Provision Cover (%) 137.9 258.6 89.6 115.9 93.7 581.0 220.0 126.8 99.5 116.4 80.2 65.8 165.4 116.2

NPL Ratio (%) 2.3 1.4 1.5 3.9 3.9 2.3 1.4 6.1 2.1 1.6 5.1 6.1 3.1 2.3

Cost of Risk, (%) 0.9 0.2 -0.1 0.1 0.0 1.4 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.4 1.5 0.5 0.4

Efficiency

Cost to Income Ratio (%) 22.8 19.0 24.6 29.0 46.1 31.6 42.1 34.0 35.3 35.3 47.6 34.9 33.5 34.4

Valuation

Current P/E 16.5 13.8 17.1 14.1 18.4 35.8 24.3 10.7 21.5 18.7 24.0 13.3 19.0 17.7

P/E 1Yr Forward 12.3 11.6 14.5 9.5 18.4 27.3 21.0 8.4 19.0 16.1 21.8 11.0 15.9 15.3

Current P/B 2.6 2.2 2.6 1.6 2.3 3.9 2.2 1.1 2.1 2.1 1.6 1.2 2.1 2.2

P/B 1Yr Forward 2.4 2.2 2.7 1.6 2.3 3.9 2.3 1.1 3.1 2.2 1.6 1.2 2.2 2.3

Div Yield (%) 2.5 2.9 3.3 2.2 3.6 1.0 1.8 3.0 1.8 3.3 1.2 3.0 2.5 2.7

Source: U Capital Research, Bloomberg
All figures as at the end of 9M21 and annualized if necessary, prior period values used, if 9M21 unavailable. Valuation as at Jan 25th, 2021
Highlighted cells indicate values above or below the median values

Qatar Banks

Page 4 of 14

Sector Overview & Outlook
• Qatar’s economic outlook is positive; real GDP growth expected to recover to 4.0% in 2022, the fastest in

the GCC

Favourable movements in global oil prices, growing natural gas production, restoration of economic activities as the covid-19 vaccine rolls out across
the globe and the removal of the fiscal strain due to the removal of economic blockade in January 2021 have likely provided an overall macroeconomic